


                    
                                                                                             

                                                                                             
       
Meeting Agenda 
 
5:15 p.m. Budget & Finance Committee – Conference Room #107 
  Diane Turner conducting. 
Approval of Minutes 

Budget and Finance Committee – April 8, 2019 
Budget and Finance Committee – April 11, 2019 

Adjournment 
 
 
5:16 p.m.  Committee of the Whole - Conference Room #107      
                   Dave Nicponski conducting 
Discussion Items 

1. Quarterly Financial Report FY 2019 – Brenda Moore (20 minutes) 
2. City Hall Bond Reimbursement Resolution - Brenda Moore (10 minutes) 
3. Brownfields Grant Agreement – Mayor Camp, Jim McNulty (10 minutes) 
4. Rezone proposal for 4670 South 900 East – Mayor Camp, Jim McNulty  

(10 minutes) 
5. Red Mesa Tapaha Solar Project – Mayor Camp, Blaine Haacke (10 minutes) 
6. Proposed Revisions to the Murray City Council Rules – Jan Lopez (5 minutes)  

 
Announcements 
Adjournment 
 
 
The Council Meeting may be viewed live on the internet at http://murraycitylive.com/ 
 
6:30 p.m. Council Meeting – Council Chambers 
  Brett Hales conducting.   
 
Opening Ceremonies 
 Call to Order 

Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Approval of Minutes 

Council Meeting – July 16, 2019 
 
 
 

Murray City Municipal Council 
Notice of Meeting 

August 6, 2019                                                                                                                            
Murray City Center                                                                                         

5025 South State Street, Murray, Utah 84107 
   

http://murraycitylive.com/
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Special Recognition 

1. Presentation of the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting 
(CAFR) to Brenda Moore. Mayor Camp presenting.  

 
Citizen Comments 

Comments will be limited to three minutes, step to the microphone, state your name 
and city of residence, and fill out the required form.  

 
Public Hearings 

Staff and sponsor presentations, and public comment prior to Council action on the 
following matters. 
 

1. Consider an ordinance relating to land use; amends the Zoning Map for the property 
located at 347 East Winchester Street, Murray City, Utah from the R-1-8 (Low Density 
Single Family) Zoning District to the R-N-B (Residential Neighborhood Business) Zoning 
District.  Jim McNulty presenting. Titan Development/Mark Snow applicant.  

 
2. Consider an ordinance relating to land use; amends the Zoning Map for the property 

located at 5729 South 700 West, Murray City, Utah from the R-1-8 (Low Density 
Residential) Zoning District to the R-1-6 (Low/Medium Density Residential) Zoning 
District.  Jim McNulty presenting. Titan Development/Mark Snow applicant.  

 
3. Consider an ordinance amending Title 16 of the Murray City Municipal Code relating to 

subdivisions. Jim McNulty presenting.  
 
Business Items 

1. Consider a resolution approving an increase in Murray City’s Entitlement Share under 
the Carbon Free Power Project Power Sales Contract. Blaine Haacke presenting.  

2. Consider a resolution authorizing and approving an increase in Murray City’s 
Entitlement Share under the Carbon Free Power Project Power Sales Contract for the 
Lay-Off Power Sales Agreement associated with the Joint Use Module Plant Operations 
at the Carbon Free Power Project; and associated matters. Blaine Haacke presenting.  

3. Consider a resolution of the Murray City Municipal Council declaring Murray City’s 
intent and reasonable expectation to reimburse expenditures in connection with 
construction of a new City Hall with the proceeds of future tax exempt and/or tax credit 
bonds. Brenda Moore presenting. 

4. Consider an ordinance amending Sections 2.66.020, 2.66.050 and 2.66.060 of the 
Murray City Municipal Code relating to elections. Jennifer Kennedy presenting.  

 
Mayor’s Report and Questions 
 
Adjournment 
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NOTICE 
 

Supporting materials are available for inspection in the City Council Office, Suite 112, at the City Center, 5025 South State 
Street, Murray, Utah, and on the Murray City internet website. 
  
SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE HEARING OR VISUALLY IMPAIRED WILL BE MADE UPON A REQUEST TO THE OFFICE OF 
THE MURRAY CITY RECORDER (801-264-2663). WE WOULD APPRECIATE NOTIFICATION TWO WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE 
MEETING. TDD NUMBER IS 801-270-2425 or call Relay Utah at #711. 
  
Council Members may participate in the meeting via telephonic communication. If a Council Member does participate via 
telephonic communication, the Council Member will be on speaker phone. The speaker phone will be amplified so that the 
other Council Members and all other persons present in the Council Chambers will be able to hear all discussions.  
 
On Thursday, August 1, at 1:00 p.m., a copy of the foregoing notice was posted in conspicuous view in the front foyer of the 
Murray City Center, Murray, Utah. Copies of this notice were provided for the news media in the Office of the City Recorder. A 
copy of this notice was posted on Murray City’s internet website www.murray.utah.gov. and the state noticing website at 
http://pmn.utah.gov .      
                                                      

       
       
                       Janet M. Lopez 
       Council Executive Director 
       Murray City Municipal Council 

http://www.murray.utah.gov./
http://pmn.utah.gov/
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MURRAY CITY  
QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – As of June 30, 2019 

  

  
 
The following financial statements represent the period of July 1 through June 30, 2019. The statements 
are unaudited and were prepared in compliance with generally accepted accounting principles. Questions 
regarding these statements may be directed to the City’s Finance & Administration Director, Brenda Moore 
at bmoore@murray.utah.gov.  
  
COLUMN DESCRIPTIONS  
  

• Annual Budget – Amended budget for fiscal year 2019 as of the date of the statements.  
• YTD to Budget – Percent of the annual budget spent to date.  
• Current YTD – Actuals for the period for the period of the statements.  
• Prior YTD – Actuals for the same period from the prior fiscal year.  
• Chg – Change between the current period and the same period year period, and percentage 

of change between the current period and the same prior year period.  
  
DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
  
Percent of the year complete:  100%  
  
General Fund  
  

Fund Balance – After the transfer of the .2 City option tax fund balance will be 29% above prior year.     
  
Revenues – Revenues for the year with a flat estimate for June Sales tax are 1% above of budget.   
  
Investment revenue grew by $234,939 (147%) over last year due to rising interest rates.  
  
All General fund departments expenditures were below budget for the year.  
  
  
Transfers – Transfer in are calculated based on a percentage of revenue in the utility funds. Rate 
increases and utility usage will affect the transfer amount. Transfers out are typically done at year end 
unless needed by the receiving fund. 
    

Capital Projects Fund  
 Equipment replacement and capital improvement projects are progressing as expected. The remaining 
budgets for ongoing projects will be brought forward with a budget amendment. 
 
Library Fund  
  

Fund Balance – Fund balance has increased significantly this year to date due to the collection of 
property taxes. 
  
Expenditures – The Library’s expenditures continue to remain below budget. 
  

Water Fund  
   

Revenues – Water Sale revenues are 5% above last year which is expected with the new rate 
schedules. 
  
Expenditures – All expenditure categories are below budget.  



MURRAY CITY  
QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – As of June 30, 2019 

  

  
Wastewater Fund  
  

Revenues – Revenues are consistent with the prior year at the same time; however, they remain 3% 
below budget. 

Expenditures – All expenditure categories are below budget. Debt is ahead of budget due to payment 
timing. 

 
Power Fund  
  

Revenues – Revenues are 1% lower than the same time last fiscal year. With no rate change, revenues 
have decreased with lower power use during the period. However, revenues are trending ahead of 
budget. 
  
Expenditures – All expenditure categories ended below budget.  
  

Storm Water Fund  
  

Revenues finished the year 4% above the previous year and expenditures were budget. Revenues 
increased due to the rate change effective July 1. 
   

Golf Fund  
  

Net Position – The Golf Fund’s year end net position is ($1,132,892) due to the interfund loans from 
the Power and Water Funds. Fund balance is expected to remain negative until these loans are paid in 
full or the next 5 years, whichever is soonest.  
  
Revenues – Revenues are 1% higher than they were the last fiscal year and finished 2% below budget.   
  
Expenditures – Expenditures finished below budget for the year.   
 

 
Solid Waste Fund  
  

Revenues finished the year 2% above budget and expenditures as of now are below budget. Revenues 
increased due to the rate change effective July 1. We have been informed of a coming 40% increase 
in the recycling tipping fees starting as early as May.  
     
 

In summary, the City’s revenues finished slightly above budget. Expenditures are also solidly at or below 
budget. At this time, there are no areas for concern.  
  

  
  
Murray City Finance & Administration Director  
July 30, 2019



Murray City 
Sales Tax Revenue Report
Sales through May 2019

FY 2019 FY 2018 FY 2017 FY 2016 FY 2015 19 to 18 18 to 17 17 to 16
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual

July 1,715,381$      1,487,836$      1,565,489$      1,180,182$      1,084,065$      15.3% -5.0% 32.6%
August 1,788,806        1,853,361        1,638,399        1,258,480        1,177,199        -3.5% 13.1% 30.2%
September 1,759,485        1,733,822        1,663,953        1,329,396        1,245,431        1.5% 4.2% 25.2%
October 1,565,314        1,532,812        1,434,946        1,449,241        1,074,719        2.1% 6.8% -1.0%
November 1,753,025        1,614,066        1,488,961        1,379,989        1,076,636        8.6% 8.4% 7.9%
December 2,009,631        2,053,229        2,060,524        1,993,805        1,553,361        -2.1% -0.4% 3.3%
January 1,444,460        1,492,598        1,346,648        1,280,590        1,047,309        -3.2% 10.8% 5.2%
February 1,547,079        1,532,714        1,498,861        1,269,571        973,039           0.9% 2.3% 18.1%
March 1,787,498        1,754,234        1,731,358        1,819,874        1,285,179        1.9% 1.3% -4.9%
April 1,580,402        1,629,575        1,393,785        1,406,301        1,096,071        -3.0% 16.9% -0.9%
May 1,722,550        1,716,907        1,537,145        1,462,599        1,082,262        0.3% 11.7% 5.1%
June -                   1,755,954        1,867,616        1,577,418        1,328,927        -6.0% 18.4%

18,673,630$    20,157,106$    19,227,686$    17,407,445$    14,024,199$    

Change 1.5% 4.8% 10.5% 24.1%
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MURRAY CITY
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS (Unaudited)
As of June 30, 2019 (Unaudited) Preliminary as of 7/29/2019

Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior
YTD YTD Chg YTD YTD Chg YTD YTD Chg YTD YTD Chg

ASSETS
Cash and investments 16,456,766$   8,155,216$      5,485,270$     14,435,550$   2,828,681$    (32,214)$       1,746,136$    728,030$       
Restricted cash 510                 381                  6,012,230       5,848,353       15,229          2,635,306      16,960          16,493          
Receivables 3,852,559       4,730,409        -                  7,245              12,675          -                21,826          17,783          
Other 7,297              51,589             634,699          -                  -                -                29,473          18,895          
Capital assets, net -                  -                  -                  -                  -                -                -                -                

Total assets 20,317,132     12,937,596      57% 12,132,198     20,291,148     -40% 2,856,584      2,603,092      10% 1,814,395      781,201         132%

LIABILITIES
Payables and other liabilities (2,814,543)      (2,600,613)       (1,049,507)      (123,256)         (3,790)           (613,499)       (77,989)         (58,797)         
OPEB & pension liabilties -                  -                  -                  -                  -                -                -                -                

Total liabilities (2,814,543)      (2,600,613)       8% (1,049,507)      (123,256)         751% (3,790)           (613,499)       -99% (77,989)         (58,797)         

FUND BALANCE 17,502,589$   10,336,983$    69% 11,082,690$   20,167,893$   -45% 2,852,794$    1,989,593$    43% 1,736,406$    722,403$       140%

Current Prior Current Prior
YTD YTD Chg YTD YTD Chg

ASSETS
Cash and investments 1,349,389$     1,432,979$      -6% 27,866,242$   24,719,562$   
Restricted cash -                  -                  6,044,928       8,500,533       
Receivables -                  -                  3,887,059       4,755,437       
Other -                  -                  671,469          70,484            
Capital assets, net -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total assets 1,349,389       1,432,979        -6% 38,469,698     38,046,016     1%

LIABILITIES
Payables and other liabilities -                  -                  (3,945,829)      (3,396,165)      
OPEB & pension liabilties -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total liabilities -                  -                  (3,945,829)      (3,396,165)      16%

FUND BALANCE 1,349,389$     1,432,979$      -6% 34,523,869$   34,649,851$   0%

CEMETERY FUND TOTAL

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FUND LIBRARY FUND



MURRAY CITY
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
As of June 30, 2019 (Unaudited) Preliminary as of 7/29/2019
Includes estimate for June sales tax collection
GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Annual YTD to Current Prior Annual YTD to Current Prior 
Budget Budget YTD YTD Chg Budget Budget YTD YTD Chg

REVENUES Revenue 3,754,637$        1,497,985$      425,849$         252%
Sales tax 16,392,000$    100% 16,465,338$    16,240,155$    1% Expenditures
Sales tax (option) 4,133,000        100% 4,145,934        4,079,961        2% Maintenance -                    -                   -                   
Sales tax (Transportation) -                   19,298             -                   100% Capital (2,540,419)        66% (1,667,754)       (608,590)          174%
Property tax 9,671,000        105% 10,179,734      6,836,547        49% Transfer in (14,810,762)      58% (8,605,434)       7,910,236        -209%
Franchise tax 4,672,000        95% 4,424,362        4,630,311        -4% Transfers out (310,000)           100% (310,000)          (275,000)          13%
Charges for services Change in fund balance (13,906,544)$    (9,085,202)$     7,452,494$      

Permits and licensing 1,390,500        132% 1,830,569        1,776,481        3% Fund balance, beginning 20,167,892        20,167,892      12,715,399      59%
Public safety 1,777,556        86% 1,534,118        1,803,510        -15% Fund balance, ending 6,261,348$        11,082,690$    20,167,893$    -45%
Parks & recreation 1,591,700        114% 1,815,331        1,786,669        2%

Intergovernmental 2,832,206        83% 2,357,691        2,496,480        -6% REDEVELOPMENT FUND
Fines and forfeitures 1,202,000        103% 1,238,102        1,208,321        2% Annual YTD to Current Prior 
Other 604,000           127% 765,202           6,441,005        -88% Budget Budget YTD YTD Chg

Total revenues 44,265,962         101% 44,775,679      47,299,440      -5% Revenue 2,538,706$        97% 2,469,650$      1,998,689$      24%
Expenditures

EXPENDITURES Administration (123,600)           93% (114,617)          (120,962)          -5%
Personnel Redevelopment (1,273,985)        46% (585,014)          (1,399,790)       -58%

General government (2,630,706)       95% (2,509,332)       (2,411,375)       4% Capital (453,292)           0% -                   (1,595,217)       -100%
Police (10,498,986)     102% (10,688,551)     (9,016,201)       19% Debt (573,668)           100% (572,418)          (575,134)          0%
Fire (7,898,034)       98% (7,739,201)       (6,635,556)       17% Transfers out (334,400)           100% (334,400)          (338,302)          -1%
Other public safety (1,351,249)       88% (1,193,373)       (1,202,911)       -1% Change in fund balance (220,239)$         863,201$         (2,030,715)$     
Public works (2,152,414)       99% (2,123,097)       (1,883,871)       13% Fund balance, beginning 1,989,593          1,989,593        4,020,308        -51%
Parks and recreation (4,612,345)       96% (4,445,795)       (4,018,431)       11% Fund balance, ending 1,769,354$        2,852,794$      1,989,593$      43%
Development services (1,087,996)       91% (993,755)          (935,087)          6%

(30,231,730)        98% (29,693,104)     (26,103,433)     14% LIBRARY FUND Annual YTD to Current Prior 
Operations Budget Budget YTD YTD Chg

General government (1,260,528)       85% (1,068,569)       (1,078,265)       -1% Revenue 2,542,000$        109% 2,765,453$      1,726,478$      60%
Police (2,383,619)       88% (2,100,690)       (2,038,285)       3% Expenditures
Fire (1,350,569)       83% (1,117,504)       (1,125,250)       -1% Personnel (1,166,939)        93% (1,087,987)       (1,004,992)       8%
Other public safety (359,083)          85% (306,948)          (314,524)          -2% Operations (706,393)           89% (631,807)          (550,228)          15%
Public works (2,266,539)       89% (2,007,439)       (1,439,603)       39% Capital (139,478)           23% (31,656)            (28,049)            13%
Parks and recreation (2,593,054)       86% (2,223,246)       (1,944,504)       14% Change in fund balance 529,190$           1,014,003$      143,209$         
Development services (188,120)          90% (169,230)          (239,468)          -29% Fund balance, beginning 722,403             722,403           579,194           25%

(10,401,512)        86% (8,993,626)       (8,179,899)       10% Fund balance, ending 1,251,593$        1,736,406$      722,403$         140%

UTOPIA (1,783,332)       100% (1,783,326)       (1,748,359)       2% CEMETERY FUND Annual YTD to Current Prior 
Debt service (710,756)          98% (697,946)          (369,967)          89% Budget Budget YTD YTD Chg
Capital outlay (581,639)          81% (472,063)          (1,230,422)       -62% Revenue 19,100$             238% 45,510$           12,819$           255%

Total expenditures (43,708,969)        95% (41,640,065)     (37,632,080)     11% Transfers out (129,100)           100% (129,100)          -                   
Change in fund balance (110,000)$         (83,590)$          12,819$           

Transfers in 4,161,725        98% 4,089,992        4,242,846        -4% Fund balance, beginning 1,432,979          1,432,979        1,420,160        1%
Transfers out (5,510,000)       1% (60,000)            (12,839,000)     -100% Fund balance, ending 1,322,979$        1,349,389$      1,432,979$      -6%

Change in fund balance (791,282)             7,165,606        1,071,206        
Fund balance, beginning 10,336,983         10,336,983      9,265,777        12%
Fund balance, ending 9,545,701$         17,502,589$    10,336,983$    69%



MURRAY CITY
BALANCE SHEET - PROPRIETARY FUNDS (Unaudited)
As of June 30, 2019 (Unaudited) Preliminary as of 7/29/2019

Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior
YTD YTD Chg YTD YTD Chg YTD YTD Chg YTD YTD Chg

ASSETS
Cash and investments 2,971,817$      6,087,288$      2,183,493$      3,201,490$      24,635,798$    19,716,936$    1,238,458$        640,652$           
Restricted cash 78                    327,175           266,297           260,791           -                  -                  1,279,495          1,657,987          
Receivables 845,300           1,856,884        431,819           365,254           4,065,618        4,418,925        185,259             169,168             
Other (including inventory) -                  -                  -                  -                  2,589,147        2,514,096        -                    -                    
Investment in joint venture -                  -                  2,691,911        2,583,989        -                  -                  -                    -                    
Capital assets, net 21,416,981      42,011,447      8,500,801        8,818,809        26,345,335      28,133,697      12,132,650        11,638,964        

Total assets 25,234,176      50,282,794      -50% 14,074,321      15,230,333      -8% 57,635,898      54,783,655      5% 14,835,862        14,106,771        5%

LIABILITIES
Payables and other liabilities (426,522)          (1,432,831)       (388,395)          (320,225)          (6,716,723)       (5,536,619)       (108,155)           (207,754)           
OPEB & pension liabilties (423,442)          (846,884)          (167,099)          (167,099)          (1,418,426)       (1,418,426)       (132,078)           (132,078)           
Bonds payable (1,676,174)       (4,009,524)       (3,289,336)       (3,594,007)       -                  -                  (4,489,430)        (4,709,430)        

Total liabilities (2,526,138)       (6,289,239)       -60% (3,844,830)       (4,081,331)       -6% (8,135,149)       (6,955,045)       17% (4,729,662)        (5,049,261)        -6%

NET POSITION
Net investment, capital assets 19,740,807      38,001,923      5,211,465        5,224,802        26,345,335      28,133,697      7,643,220          6,929,534          
Net position, unassigned 2,967,231        5,991,632        5,018,026        5,924,200        23,155,414      19,694,913      2,462,979          2,127,976          

Total net position 22,708,038$    43,993,555$    -48% 10,229,491$    11,149,002$    -8% 49,500,749$    47,828,610$    3% 10,106,199$      9,057,510$        12%

Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior
YTD YTD Chg YTD YTD Chg YTD YTD Chg YTD YTD Chg

ASSETS
Cash and investments 602,905$         484,565$         211,227$         311,131$         116,777$         110,575$         31,960,476$      30,552,637$      5%
Restricted cash -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  1,545,869          2,245,953          -31%
Receivables -                  -                  149,137           135,650           372,610           373,410           6,049,743          7,319,291          -17%
Other (including inventory) 50,726             50,726             -                  -                  -                  -                  2,639,872          2,564,822          3%
Investment in joint venture -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  2,691,911          2,583,989          4%
Capital assets, net 2,558,216        2,700,064        214,079           241,427           -                  -                  71,168,061        93,544,408        -24%

Total assets 3,211,847        3,235,354        -1% 574,443           688,208           -17% 489,387           483,985           1% 116,055,933      138,811,101      -16%

LIABILITIES
Payables and other liabilities (290,158)          (274,038)          (125,064)          (115,285)          (369,257)          (369,257)          (8,424,274)        (8,256,009)        2%
OPEB & pension liabilties (159,220)          (159,220)          (45,649)            (45,649)            -                  -                  (2,345,914)        (2,769,356)        -15%
Interfund loans payable (1,337,143)       (1,473,241)       -                  -                  -                  -                  (10,792,083)      (13,786,201)      -22%

Total liabilities (1,786,522)       (1,906,498)       -6% (170,713)          (160,934)          6% (369,257)          (369,257)          0% (21,562,271)      (24,811,567)      -13%

NET POSITION
Net investment, capital assets 2,558,216        2,700,064        -5% 214,079           241,427           -11% -                  -                  60,375,978        79,758,207        -24%
Net position, unassigned (1,132,891)       (1,371,208)       -17% 189,651           285,847           -34% 120,130           114,728           5% 34,117,684        34,241,327        0%

Total net position 1,425,325$      1,328,856$      7% 403,730$         527,274$         -23% 120,130$         114,728$         5% 94,493,662$      113,999,534$    -17%

PARKWAY FUND SOLID WASTE FUND TELECOM FUND TOTAL

WATER FUND WASTEWATER FUND POWER FUND STORM WATER FUND



MURRAY CITY
BALANCE SHEET - INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS (Unaudited)
As of June 30, 2019 (Unaudited) Preliminary as of 7/29/2019

Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior
YTD YTD Chg YTD YTD Chg YTD YTD Chg

ASSETS
Cash and investments 231,310$       191,365$       2,042,866$    1,809,404$    2,274,176$    2,000,769$    
Other (including inventory) 57,593           69,292           -                 -                 57,593           69,292           
Capital assets, net 122,596         136,290         -                 -                 122,596         136,290         

Total assets 411,500         396,947         4% 2,042,866      1,809,404      13% 2,454,366      2,206,351      11%

LIABILITIES
Payables and other liabilities (31,328)          (28,482)          (312,865)        (302,329)        (344,193)        (330,811)        
OPEB & pension liabilties (72,679)          (72,679)          (46,269)          (46,269)          (118,948)        (118,948)        

Total liabilities (104,007)        (101,161)        3% (359,134)        (348,598)        3% (463,141)        (449,759)        3%

NET POSITION
Net investment, capital assets 122,596         136,290         -                 -                 122,596         136,290         
Net position, unassigned 184,897         159,496         1,683,732      1,460,806      1,868,629      1,620,302      

Total net position 307,493$       295,786$       4% 1,683,732$    1,460,806$    15% 1,991,225$    1,756,592$    13%

CENTRAL GARAGE RISK MANAGEMENT TOTAL



MURRAY CITY
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - PROPRIETARY FUNDS
As of June 30, 2019 (Unaudited) Preliminary as of 7/29/2019
This statement excludes Net investment in capital assets and depreciation expense.

WATER FUND WASTEWATER FUND
Annual YTD to Current Prior Annual YTD to Current Prior 
Budget Budget YTD YTD Chg Budget Budget YTD YTD Chg

Revenue 6,451,117$      97% 6,275,202$      11,822,986$    -47% Revenue 5,122,000$     97% 4,974,693$    4,842,591$     3%
Bond proceeds 8,600,000        0% -                  -                  Bond proceeds -                  -                -                  
Expenditures Expenditures
Personnel (2,379,060)       95% (2,262,315)       (4,167,458)       -46% Personnel (1,209,887)      99% (1,196,387)    (1,086,158)      
Ops (2,060,819)       74% (1,525,387)       (3,242,088)       -53% Ops (2,165,680)      92% (1,999,526)    (4,623,412)      
Capital (4,048,256)       42% (1,689,012)       (2,500,086)       -32% Capital (3,137,895)      56% (1,749,297)    (213,044)         
Debt (986,856)          37% (365,934)          (796,582)          Debt (745,326)         93% (695,717)       (829,908)         
Transfer in -                   -                  -                  Transfer in 21,125            21,125          21,125            
Transfers out (500,215)          92% (461,140)          (858,068)          -46% Transfers out (384,000)         96% (368,988)       (349,946)         
Change in net position 5,075,911$          (28,585)$          258,704$         -111% Change in net position (2,499,663)$    (1,014,096)$  (2,238,751)$    -55%
Net position, beginning 2,995,817            2,995,817        2,951,045        2% Net position, beginning 6,032,123       6,032,123      8,198,292       -26%
Net position, ending 8,071,728$          2,967,232$      3,209,749$      -8% Net position, ending 3,532,460$     5,018,027$    5,959,541$     -16%

POWER FUND STORM WATER FUND
Annual YTD to Current Prior Annual YTD to Current Prior 
Budget Budget YTD YTD Chg Budget Budget YTD YTD Chg

Revenue 36,912,000$    100% 37,033,122$    37,863,278$    -2% Revenue 1,880,000$     106% 1,989,811$    1,909,301$     4%
Expenditures Expenditures

Personnel (7,853,955)       95% (7,490,112)       (6,774,044)       11% Personnel (849,697)         100% (851,152)       (723,603)         0.18    
Ops (26,564,366)     85% (22,499,630)     (22,308,328)     1% Ops (477,011)         77% (367,640)       (386,328)         (0.05)   
Capital (4,405,000)       17% (768,923)          (771,019)          0% Capital (1,789,856)      7% (121,835)       (1,589,890)      (0.92)   
Debt -                   -                  -                  Debt (374,842)         84% (314,180)       (361,285)         (0.13)   

Transfer in -                   -                  -                  Transfer in -                  -                -                  
Transfers out (2,832,235)       99% (2,813,956)       (2,875,257)       -2% Transfers out -                  -                (145,800)         (1.00)   
Change in net position (4,743,556)$        3,460,502$      5,134,630$      -33% Change in net position (1,611,406)$    -21% 335,004$       (1,297,604)$    -126%
Net position, beginning 19,694,913          19,694,913      14,576,282      35% Net position, beginning 2,127,975       2,127,975      3,421,562       -38%
Net position, ending 14,951,357$        23,155,415$    19,710,912$    17% Net position, ending 516,569$        2,462,979$    2,123,958$     16%

PARKWAY FUND SOLID WASTE FUND
Annual YTD to Current Prior Annual YTD to Current Prior 
Budget Budget YTD YTD Chg Budget Budget YTD YTD Chg

Revenue 1,297,115$      98% 1,271,351$      1,257,585$      1% Revenue 1,695,000$     102% 1,728,815$    1,664,033$     4%
Expenditures Expenditures

Personnel (849,187)          97% (820,459)          (768,366)          7% Personnel (329,501)         91% (300,435)       (290,540)         3%
Ops (389,605)          96% (374,650)          (307,379)          22% Ops (1,443,935)      96% (1,391,943)    (1,292,741)      8%
Capital (286,450)          62% (178,460)          (80,045)           123% Capital (70,000)           0% -                -                  
Debt (165,562)          100% (165,562)          (165,562)          0% Debt -                  -                -                  

Transfer in 370,000           100% 370,000           309,000           20% Transfer in -                  -                -                  
Transfers out -                   -                  -                  Transfers out (132,000)         100% (132,633)       (129,534)         2%
Change in net position (23,689)$             102,220$         245,233$         -58% Change in net position (280,436)$       (96,196)$       (48,782)$         97%
Net position, beginning (1,235,112)          (1,235,112)       (1,616,442)       -24% Net position, beginning 285,848          285,848         334,628          -15%
Net position, ending (1,258,801)$        (1,132,892)$     (1,371,209)$     -17% Net position, ending 5,412$            189,652$       285,846$        -34%



MURRAY CITY
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - PROPRIETARY FUNDS
As of June 30, 2019 (Unaudited) Preliminary as of 7/29/2019
This statement excludes Net investment in capital assets and depreciation expense.

TELECOM FUND
Annual YTD to Current Prior 
Budget Budget YTD YTD Chg

Revenue 71,500$           108% 77,191$           85,319$           -10%
Expenditures

Ops (71,500)            100% (71,789)           (83,179)           -14%
Transfer in -                   -                  -                  
Change in net position -$                    5,402$             2,141$             
Net position, beginning 114,728               114,728           112,587           
Net position, ending 114,728$             120,130$         114,728$         

CENTRAL GARAGE RISK MANAGEMENT
(Internal Service Fund) (Internal Service Fund) YTD to

Annual YTD to Current Prior Annual YTD to Current Prior 
Budget Budget YTD YTD Chg Budget Budget YTD YTD Chg

Revenue 427,066$         101% 433,122$         436,058$         -1% Revenue 1,158,981$     104% 1,211,019$    1,064,139$     14%
Expenditures Expenditures

Personnel (344,084)          99% (341,521)          (313,164)          9% Personnel (380,339)         93% (353,785)       (288,176)         23%
Ops (51,369)            106% (54,329)           (35,882)           51% Ops (788,074)         80% (634,307)       (587,234)         8%
Capital (27,106)            44% (11,870)           (44,017)           -73% Capital -                  -                -                  

Transfers out -                   -                  -                  Transfers out -                  -                -                  
Change in net position 4,507$                25,401$           42,996$           Change in net position (9,432)$           222,926$       188,729$        
Net position, beginning 159,495               159,495           116,500           Net position, beginning 1,460,806       1,460,806      1,272,077       
Net position, ending 164,002$             184,896$         159,496$         Net position, ending 1,451,374$     1,683,732$    1,460,806$     







RESOLUTION NO. _____ 

 
RESOLUTION OF THE MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL  
DECLARING MURRAY CITY’S INTENT AND REASONABLE 
EXPECTATION TO REIMBURSE EXPENDITURES IN CONNECTION  
WITH CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW CITY HALL WITH THE PROCEEDS  
OF FUTURE TAX EXEMPT AND/OR TAX CREDIT BONDS.   
 
WHEREAS, Murray City (the "City") intends to make expenditures for the design, 

acquisition, construction, equipping and furnishing of a new City Hall and all related 
improvements (the “Project”) from funds that are available but that are not (and are not 
reasonably expected to be) reserved, allocated on a long-term basis, or otherwise set 
aside for those expenditures, and reasonably expects to be reimbursed for those 
expenditures from proceeds of tax exempt and/or tax credit bonds (“bonds”) issued to 
finance those expenditures; and  

 
WHEREAS, certain federal regulations (the "federal reimbursement regulations") 

relating to the use of proceeds of bonds to reimburse the issuer of the bonds for 
expenditures made before the issue date of the bonds require, among other things, that 
not later than 60 days after payment of the original expenditure the City declare a 
reasonable official intent to reimburse those expenditures from proceeds of bonds.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Murray City Municipal Council, 

as follows: 
 

Section 1. Official Declaration of Intent.  The City hereby declares its intention and 
reasonable expectation to use proceeds of tax-exempt and/or tax credit bonds to 
reimburse itself for the initial expenditures for costs of the Project.   
 
Section 2.  Reimbursement period.  The Series 2020 Bonds are to be issued, and the 
reimbursements made, by the later of 18-months after the payment of the costs or after 
the Project is placed in service, but in any event, no later than three years after the date 
the original expenditure was paid. 
 
Section 3. Maximum Principal Amount of Obligations Expected to be Issued for the 
Project. The maximum principal amount of the Series 2020 Bonds which will be issued 
to finance the reimbursed costs of the Project is not expected to exceed $35,000,000. .  
 

Section 4.  Effective Date.  This Resolution will be effective immediately upon 
passage. 
 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Murray City Municipal Council, 
this    day of       , 2019. 
 

MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL 
 



 
_______________________________ 
Dave Nicponski, Chair 

ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Jennifer Kennedy, City Recorder 
 
 





















































































































 
 
 

 
Adjournment 
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